MGE 71, MGE 80
MGE 90 - MGE 132
Basic
Installation and operating instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g

B
)
3.1 Type key
4. Installation
The motor must be secured to a solid foundation by bolts through
the holes in the flange or the base plate.
4.1 Handling
Always use the eyebolts fitted in the bores when lifting the motor.
4.2 Motor cooling
To ensure sufficient cooling of motor and electronics, the
following must be observed:
• Place the motor in such a way that sufficient cooling is
ensured.
• The temperature of the cooling air must not exceed 40 °C.
• Cooling fins and fan blades must be kept clean.
4.3 Outdoor installation
When installed outdoors, the motor must be provided with
a suitable cover to avoid condensation on the electronic
components. See fig. 2.
Fig. 2 Examples of covers
4.4 Drain holes
When the motor is installed in moist surroundings, the bottom
drain hole should be open. The enclosure class of the motor is
then changed from IP55 to IP44. The function of the drain holes is
to drain off water which has entered the stator housing, e.g.
condensed water.
MGE 71 and MGE 80
The motor has a plugged drain hole on the drive side. The flange
can be turned 90 ° to both sides or 180 °.
Fig. 3 Drain holes
MGE 90 to MGE 132
B3 mounting
The motor has two plugged drain holes on the drive side.
The flange can be turned 180 °.
B14 and B5 mounting
The motor has three plugged drain holes on the drive side.
The flange can be turned 180 °.
Fig. 4 Drain holes
4.5 Cable entries
MGE 71 and MGE 80
• 2 M16/8 screwed cable entries, cable diameter ∅4 to ∅10.
• 1 M20/10 screwed cable entry, cable diameter ∅10 to ∅14.
MGE 90 to MGE 132
• 2 M16/8 screwed cable entries, cable diameter ∅4 to ∅10.
• 1 M25/6 screwed cable entry, cable diameter ∅9 to ∅17.
4.6 Terminal box position
Fig. 5 Permissible terminal box positions
Example MG E 80 - B 2 -19 FT 100 -C 1
Motor Grundfos
Electronic control
Frame size (centre line height of
motor shaft in mm, foot-mounted
motor)
Size of foot:
S (small)
M (medium)
L (large)
Length of stator core:
A
B
C
Number of poles:
2
4
6
Shaft end diameter [mm]
Flange version:
[ ] (B3)
FF (free holes, B5)
FT (tapped holes, B14)
Pitch circle diameter [mm]
Model designation